

MACP No. 132/20

MACP No. 133/20

Shaifali Saxena vs. Gulshan Kumar through LRs.

07.01.2021

Present : Sh. Upender Singh, counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. A.K. Singh, counsel for R3/ insurer.

Notice issued to LR of R1, through IO, received back without any report. However, the report has been received in the connected matter MACP No. 177/20 that he was not served. First of all, it is observed that report is not given by the IO and though the current address of LR of R1 was traced, however, no efforts were made to serve him at the current address. In view of this, notice under Section 60/122 of D.P. Act be issued to the IO to remain present in person on next date to furnish explanation as to why fine be not imposed upon him for non-compliance of this Court's direction.

Notice not issued to R2.

Now, fresh notice be issued to LR of R1 and to R2 in terms of last order on the PF already filed, for 25.03.2021.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**

**PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi**

**07.01.2021**

Later on, Sh. Bijender Singh S/o late Sh. Kripal Singh, LR/ father of deceased R1 appeared in person. He informed his current address as **C/o Vishambar Dass Gupta, C-13, Amar Colony, East Gokalpur, Delhi-110094** (phone no. 9350999855). He is informed about today's order and next date.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**

**PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi**

**07.01.2021**