

MACP No.132/2020  
Shaifali Saxena vs. Gulshan Kumar & Ors.

MACP No.133/2020  
Shaifali Saxena & Ors. vs. Gulshan Kumar & Ors.

MACP No.177/2020  
Baby Ivanka @ Aina vs. Gulshan Kumar & Ors.

13.08.2021

The proceedings are conducted through VC pursuant to the Order of Delhi High Court, bearing No.438/RG/DHC/2021, dated 22.07.2021 and further directions received vide circular No.4930-4948/ Pr.D&SJ (East)/KKD/Delhi, dated 23.07.2021.

Present : Sh. Upender Singh, counsel for petitioner(s).  
None for R1 and R2.  
Sh. A.K. Singh, counsel for R3/ insurer.

R1 and R2 failed to file WS despite final opportunity granted. In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted to R1 and to file WS by the next date.

R3/ insurance company had filed WS along with the spare copy for petitioner(s) on 25.03.2021 after hearing in the matter. Further, an application u/s 151 CPC, for waiving of cost imposed vide order dated 25.03.2021, has been moved by R3. Application would be considered on next date.

Petitioner(s) has/ have not filed amended memo of parties. Be filed by the next date.

Put up for further proceedings on 08.10.2021.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT(East)/KKD/Delhi**  
**13.08.2021**