

08.10.2021

**Virtual Hearing (Circular No 7224-44//Judl. Br./(East)/KKD/Delhi dated 30.09.2021).**

Present : Sh. Upender Singh, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.  
None for R-1 and R-2.  
Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Despite final opportunity granted, respondent No. 1 and 2 have not filed the written statement. In view of this, they are burdened with cost of Rs. 500/- each to be deposited with DLSA (East). Written Statement be filed on the next date. They be intimated about the order through whatsapp / e-mail.

The application filed on behalf of respondent No. 3 / insurer for waiving of costs would be considered on the next date of physical hearing.

Petitioner has not filed the amended memo of parties. Be filed by the next date.

Put up for further proceedings on **16.12.2021**.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT(East)/KKD/Delhi**  
**08.10.2021**