

**51 MACT 132/20**  
**SHAIFALI SAXENA Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR THROUGH LRs**

**52 MACT 133/20**  
**SHAIFALI SAXENA AND ORS Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR**  
**THROUGH LRs**

**53 MACT 177/20**  
**BABY IVANKA SAXENA @ AINA Vs. GULSHAN**  
**KUMAR(DECEASED)**

**01.12.2023**

**Present:** Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
None for R1 & R2.  
Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer.

An affidavit is filed on behalf of petitioner on the point of payment made by the employer towards the Insurance Claim and it is submitted that an amount of Rs. 10,17,570/- was paid by the Insurance Company and premium for the same was paid by the employer.

Ld. Counsel for R3 submits that in view of filing of affidavit, there is no requirement for R3 to lead any further RE. Opportunity of R3 to lead further RE stands closed.

Opportunity of R1 & R2 to lead RE also stands closed.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for petitioners and Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer that till date no application as referred to by R1 before the Tribunal on 28.07.2023 has been moved nor any advance copy is supplied.

**Opportunity to move any such application stands closed.**

Be put up for final arguments on **15.12.2024.**

**(Mayuri Singh)**

**P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi**  
**01/12/2023**