

29 MACT 132/20
SHAIFALI SAXENA Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR THROUGH LRs
30 MACT 133/20
SHAIFALI SAXENA AND ORS Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR THROUGH
LRs
31 MACT 177/20
BABY IVANKA SAXENA @ AINA Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR
(DECEASED)

27/09/2024

One of the Stenos is on CCL from 17.09.2024 to 27.09.2024.

Present: Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Sh. Sudhir Kumar, Ld. Counsel for R1.

Sh. Harsh Raghav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R3/Insuer
through VC.

Part submissions addressed by Ld. Counsel for R1. It is submitted that CCTV Footages are not filed alongwith the DAR and claim petition and the same is vital to be looked at into the aspect of negligence. It is further submitted that vehicle of R2 was traced out on the basis of CCTV Footages and further that even in the criminal case file, to the best of information of LR's of R1, only one footage has been annexed whereas the other two CCTV footage of the accident had been concealed by IO and may be called from the Delhi Control Room at Todapur. It is seen that FIR was lodged initially with compliant against unknown vehicle. In view of the submissions made, let IO be summoned for clarification regarding videos footages and let criminal case record be called from concerned Court.

Be put up for further arguments on 22.11.2024.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
27/09/2024