

35 MACT 132/20  
SHAIFALI SAXENA Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR THROUGH LR<sub>s</sub>  
36 MACT 133/20  
SHAIFALI SAXENA AND ORS Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR  
THROUGH LR<sub>s</sub>  
37 MACT 177/20  
BABY IVANKA SAXENA @ AINA Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR  
(DECEASED)

**11.07.2025**

**Present:** Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioner/s.  
Sh. Sudhir Kumar, Sh. Manish Kumar and Ms. Swati  
Tayal, Ld. Counsels for R1 & R2.  
Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer.

Applications for leading additional evidence is moved on behalf of R1 in all three cases and one pen drive is filed which is stated to be containing complete CCTV footage of the accident.

Written arguments filed on behalf of R3.

Be put up for reply and arguments of R1/further proceedings on **25.07.2025**.

On request of Ld. Counsel for R1, let the case file of FIR No.332/19 be summoned from the court of concerned JMFC/ACJM/CJM for date fixed.

(Mayuri Singh)  
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi  
11.07.2025